The effective interest rates of the term loan and bankers’ acceptances are 4.32% to 4.52% (2022: 4.07% to 4.27%) and
4.11% (2022: 3.64% to 4.11%) per annum respectively.

19.	 EMPLOYEES’ BENEFITS

	 Movements in the present value of the defined benefit obligations for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022 are as
follows:-

	 Group

2023 2022

RM RM

At 1 January 7,385 6,945

Recognised in profit or loss - 973

Employee benefit paid - (672)

Exchange difference 413 139

At 31 December 7,798 7,385

A n n ua l  R e p o r t  2023 119

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2023
(CONT’D)

19.	 EMPLOYEES’ BENEFITS (CONT’D)

	 Significant assumptions based on actuarial techniques as at financial year end as follows:-

	 Group

2023 2022

RM RM

Discount rate 3.72% per annum 3.75% per annum

Salary growth rate 0.00% per annum 3.90% per annum

Normal retirement age 60 years 60 years

Mortality rate
Thai Mortality

 Table 2017
Thai Mortality

 Table 2017

	 Thai Mortality Table 2017 refer to Thai basis mortality table of year 2017.

	 Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:-

	 Group

	 2023 	 2022

	 Defined benefit obligation 	 Defined benefit obligation

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

RM RM RM RM

Discount rate (0.5% movement) (1,048) 1,048 (895) 1,024

Future salary growth (0.5% movement) 39 (39) 1,060 (931)

Turnover rate (0.5% movement) (1,300) 1,300 (958) 1,095

20.	 TRADE PAYABLES

	 Group

	 The normal credit terms granted by the trade payables ranging from 30 to 120 days (2022: 30 to 120 days).

21.	 OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

	 Group 	 Company

2023 2022 2023 2022

RM RM RM RM

Non-trade payables 173,341 188,118 14,614 141,858

Accruals 1,020,238 1,202,869 54,100 54,300

Deposit received 139,400 71,000 - -

Withholding tax 4,135 2,785 - -

Sales tax 12,229 14,750 - -

1,349,343 1,479,522 68,714 196,158

FLEXIDYNAMIC HOLDINGS BERHAD (Registrat ion No.  201901010656 (1319984-V ))120

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2023

(CONT’D)

22.	 CONTRACT LIABILITIES

	 Group

2023 2022

RM RM

Customer deposits 11,575,233 18,574,822

Customer deposits - refundable 2,496,885 1,920,848

14,072,118 20,495,670

	 22.1	 Points transactions

	 Group

2023 2022

RM RM

Customer deposits

At 1 January 18,574,822 34,655,301

Deferred during the financial year 2,221,277 3,970,742

Reversal during the financial year (4,694,976) -

Recognised as revenue during the financial year (4,525,890) (20,051,221)

At 31 December 11,575,233 18,574,822

Customer deposits - refundable

At 1 January 1,920,848 -

Addition 2,587,161 1,920,848

Reversal (2,011,124) -

At 31 December 2,496,885 1,920,848

Analysed as:-

- Current 14,072,118 20,495,670

23.	 REVENUE

	 23.1	 Disaggregated revenue information

	 Group

2023 2022

RM RM

Glove chlorination system 12,717,096 54,009,631

Repair, refurbishment and maintenance 2,230,265 2,061,477

Trading of replacement parts 13,974,493 16,950,296

Storage and process tanks 4,196,528 8,813,127

Other products and services 5,142,349 6,450,520

38,260,731 88,285,051

Timing of revenue recognition
Goods and services transferred at a point in time 38,260,731 88,285,051

A n n ua l  R e p o r t  2023 121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2023
(CONT’D)

23.	 REVENUE (CONT’D)

	 23.2	 Contract balances

	 Group

2023 2022

RM RM

Contract liabilities (Note 22) 14,072,118 20,495,670

		  Contract liabilities include down payment made by the customers for the initiation of the projects. The contract
liabilities were mainly due to the customer deposits received which is disclosed in Note 22 to the financial
statements.

24.	 FINANCE COSTS AND FINANCE INCOME

	 Group

2023 2022

RM RM

Finance costs

 -Term loan interest 171,301 86,642

 -Bankers’ acceptance interest 10,643 71,338

 -Finance lease 58,168 70,047

240,112 228,027

	 Group 	 Company

2023 2022 2023 2022

RM RM RM RM

Finance income

 -Fixed deposit with a licensed financial institution 36,466 67,594 11,179 7,936

 -Current account 57,343 59,530 508 3,178

 -Others 17 3,239 - -

93,826 130,363 11,687 11,114

FLEXIDYNAMIC HOLDINGS BERHAD (Registrat ion No.  201901010656 (1319984-V ))122

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2023

(CONT’D)

25.	 PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX

	 Profit/(Loss) before tax has been determined after charging/(crediting), amongst other items, the following:-

	 Group 	 Company

2023 2022 2023 2022

RM RM RM RM

 Auditors’ remuneration

 Statutory audit/Non-audit service:-

 -Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT 88,000 82,000 35,000 30,000

 -Other auditor 25,948 48,943 - -

 Tax compliance service:-

 -Grant Thornton Taxation Sdn Bhd 15,100 15,100 3,600 3,600

 Expenses relating to lease of low-value assets

-Hire of cranes 64,011 431,735 - -

-Hire of forklifts 9,650 135,600 - -

-Hire of genset - 1,767 - -

 Realised loss/(gain) on foreign exchange 274,391 (1,594,343) - -

 Expenses relating to short-term leases 145,800 200,550 - -

26.	 TAX EXPENSE

	 Group 	 Company

2023 2022 2023 2022

RM RM RM RM

Current tax:-

- Current financial year 30,642 16,027 30,642 16,027

- (Over)/Under provision in prior financial year (16,945) (24,536) (16,312) 16,660

13,697 (8,509) 14,330 32,687

Deferred tax (Note 6):-

- Current financial year 1,587,610 3,022,339 - -

- Under provision in prior financial year (13,369) (260,979) - -

1,574,241 2,761,360 - -

1,587,938 2,752,851 14,330 32,687

A n n ua l  R e p o r t  2023 123

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2023
(CONT’D)

26.	 TAX EXPENSE (CONT’D)

	 A numerical reconciliation of income tax expense on profit/(loss) before tax at statutory tax rate to income tax expense at
the effective tax rate of the Group and of the Company are as follows:-

	 Group 	 Company

2023 2022 2023 2022

RM RM RM RM

Profit/(Loss) before tax 1,964,753 (1,302,101) (152,105) (242,880)

Tax at statutory income tax rate of 24% 471,541 (312,504) (36,505) (58,291)

Tax effect in respect of:-

Income not subject to tax (20,941) (41,364) (9,826) (13,576)

Tax at different rate  41,753 11,331 - -

Non-allowable expenses 572,679 856,676 76,973 87,894

Movement of deferred tax assets not recognised 553,220 2,524,227 - -

(Over)/Under provision of taxation in prior financial
year (16,945) (24,536) (16,312) 16,660

Under provision of deferred taxation in prior
financial year (13,369) (260,979) - -

Tax expense  1,587,938 2,752,851 14,330 32,687

	 Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of the following items due to uncertainty of its recoverability:-

	 Group

2023 2022

RM RM

Unabsorbed tax losses 14,299,384 12,381,324

Unutilised capital allowances 1,413,827 1,026,805

15,713,211 13,408,129

	 Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of these items as they may not have sufficient taxable profits to
be used to offset.

	 Effective Year of Assessment 2019 as announced in the Annual Budget 2022, the unabsorbed business losses of the Group
as of 31 December 2023 and thereafter will be available for carry forward for a period of 10 consecutive years. Upon expiry
of the 10 years, the unabsorbed tax losses will be disregarded.

	 The expiry of the unabsorbed tax losses is as follows:-

	 Group

2023 2022

RM RM

Year of assessment 2032 12,381,324 12,381,324

Year of assessment 2033 1,918,060 -

[…]

The interest rate profile of the Group’s significant interest bearing financial instruments, based on carrying
amounts as at the end of the reporting period is as follows:-

	 Group

2023 2022

RM RM

Fixed rate instruments

Lease liabilities 1,052,353 1,524,684

Bankers’ acceptances - 2,379,000

Floating rate instrument

Term loan 7,197,487 7,582,967

			   Interest rate sensitivity analysis

			   At 31 December 2023, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings
at variable interest rates. Other borrowings are at fixed interest rates. The exposure to interest rates for the
Group’s short-term placement is considered immaterial.

			   The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit/(loss)/equity to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates of +/- 100 basis points (“bp”). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based
on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market
interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to
changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

 Increase/(Decrease)

Group
	 Profit/(Loss) for the
	 financial year 	 Equity

+100bp -100bp +100bp -100bp

 RM RM RM RM

2023 (71,975) 71,975 (71,975) 71,975

2022 (75,830) 75,830 (75,830) 75,830

FLEXIDYNAMIC HOLDINGS BERHAD (Registrat ion No.  201901010656 (1319984-V ))140

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2023

(CONT’D)

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 33.3	 Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

Note 1 January Cash flows Others 31 December

RM RM RM RM

Group

2023

Lease liabilities 17 1,524,684 (658,331) 186,000 ^^ 1,052,353

Bank borrowings 18 9,961,967 (2,764,480) ^^^ - 7,197,487

2022

Lease liabilities 17 1,418,824 (510,640) 616,500 ^^ 1,524,684

Bank borrowings 18 8,679,195 (3,145,028) ^^^ 4,427,800  9,961,967

		  	 Being bank borrowings used to acquire building under construction and investment properties.
		  ^^	 Being additional of lease liabilities for purchase of motor vehicles during the financial year.
		  ^^^	 Being amount net off between drawdown of bank borrowings and repayment of bank borrowings of the Group amounted to

RM11,580,000 and RM14,344,480 (2022: RM4,912,000 and RM8,057,028) respectively.

	 33.4	 Fair value of financial instruments

		  The carrying amounts of short-term receivables and payable, cash and cash equivalents and short-term borrowings,
except for term loan and finance lease liabilities, approximate their fair value due to the relatively short-term nature

[…]

(i)	 On 2 January 2024, the Company announced Proposed Private Placement of up to 28,467,900 new ordinary shares
in the Company (“Flexidynamic Shares” or “Shares”), representing approximately 10% of the total number of issued
Shares in the Company (“Proposed Private Placement”).

		  On 11 March 2024, first tranche of 15,000,000 Placement Shares has been listed on the ACE Market.

	 (ii)	 On 11 March 2024, the Company has received a letter of award worth RM12.4mil from Usaha Pammek Sdn Bhd
for the supply and installation of mechanical and electrical works for the water treatment plant and intake at Loji
Rawatan Air Bukit Chupak, Jajahan Gua Musang, Kelantan.

A n n ua l  R e p o r t  2023 143

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2023
(CONT’D)

36.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

	 The comparative figures have been restated to reflect the reversal of revenue from the initial billings on down payments
received recognised in the previous financial year due to the subsequent cancellation of a few Thailand projects.

	 The effects of the restatements are as follows:-

As previously
 stated Adjustments As restated

RM RM RM

Group

31 December 2022

Statement of Financial Position

Retained earnings 19,737,677 167,752 19,905,429

Non-controlling interest 513,365 (167,752) 345,613

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Loss for the financial year attributable to:-

Owners of the Company (3,910,475) 167,752 (3,742,723)

Non-controlling interest (144,477) (167,752) (312,229)

(4,054,952) - (4,054,952)

Total comprehensive loss for the financial year attributable to:-

Owners (3,899,814) 167,752 (3,732,062)

Non-controlling interest (133,381) (167,752) (301,133)

(4,033,195) - (4,033,195)

FLEXIDYNAMIC HOLDINGS BERHAD (Registrat ion No.  201901010656 (1319984-V ))144

LIST OF PROPERTIES

No.
Title details/
Postal address

Description/
Existing use

Land
area

(sq. ft.) Tenure

Approximate
age of

building
(years)

Net
carrying
amount
as at 31

December
2023

(RM’000)
Date

acquired

1 Individual title held
under GRN 124476,
Lot 226, Seksyen 2,
Pekan Bukit Changgang,
Daerah Kuala Langat,
Negeri Selangor

7, Jalan 1/1,
Kawasan Perusahaan,
Olak Lempit, 42700 Banting,
Selangor Darul Ehsan.

Industrial land
with single-storey
detached factory
annexed with
3-storey office